The IRR for one plant is estimated to be 8.86%, which is much lower than the benchmark of 15%.
The low IRR, compared to the hurdle rate, indicates that the Project is not financially attractive without an
additional revenue stream, such as that obtained through the CDM. The relatively low return does not
justify the risks associated with implementing a new biomass power project.

Sensitivity Analysis

2 http://cdm.eib.org.my/upload/articles1016,article,1154653437,Report_WasteSector_Summary%20report.pdf

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 17

 The following sensitivity analysis is performed to confirm the conclusion regarding the financial
attractiveness of the Project is robust:

1) The costs for equipment and plant is 10% lower than expected (Project IRR =10.34%)
2) O&M costs will be 10% lower than expected (Project IRR = 9.38%)
3) Fuel costs are 10% lower than expected (Project IRR = 9.46%)
4) The average tariff for electricity is 10% higher than expected (Project IRR = 11.26%)

 The following table and diagram give the results of the sensitivity analysis for each scenario

Changes -10% -5% 0 +5 +10%
Equipment and plant costs 10.34% 9.57% 8.86% 8.21% 7.61%
O&M costs 9.38% 9.12% 8.86% 8.60% 8.34%
Fuel costs 9.46% 9.16% 8.86% 8.56% 8.26%
Electricity revenues 6.29% 7.60% 8.86% 10.08% 11.26%

Sensitivity Analysis

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

12.00%

-10% -5% 0 +5 +10%

Change

IR
R

Equipment and plant costs

O&M costs

Fuel costs

Electricity revenues

As can be seen from the above analysis, in the absence of the CDM revenue stream the Project is not
likely to lead to significant enough returns to warrant investment. Even under the favourable conditions
supposed in the sensitivity analysis, the IRR of the Project Activity is significantly lower than the
benchmark of 15%.

Investment in the Project Activity without CDM, scenario P1, is therefore not likely to happen and energy
will most likely be generated from existing and new grid-connected power stations. The above IRR